

No. 22-807

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS C. ALEXANDER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
PRESIDENT OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA SENATE, ET AL.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

THE SOUTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE  
NAACP, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of South Carolina**

---

**BRIEF OF POLITICAL SCIENCE PROFESSORS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

GUY-URIEL E. CHARLES  
T. ALORA THOMAS-LUNDBORG  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
1563 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 021387

STEFANIE A. TUBBS  
CHRISTOPHER J. MERKEN  
DECHERT LLP  
Cira Centre  
2929 Arch St.  
Philadelphia, PA 19104

NEIL STEINER  
NINA RIEGELSBERGER  
DECHERT LLP  
1095 Ave. of the Americas  
Three Bryant Park  
New York, NY 10036

ANGELA M. LIU\*  
DECHERT LLP  
35 West Wacker Dr.  
Suite 3400  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 646-5816  
angela.liu@dechert.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

\* *Counsel of Record*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 3    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 4    |
| I. Statistics and Demographics Are Necessary to Inform Courts’ Determinations in Racial Gerrymandering Cases. ....   | 4    |
| A. This Court’s Jurisprudence Requires Showing that Race Predominated in Racial Gerrymandering Cases.....  | 4    |
| B. Academic Research and Scholarship Endorse the Expert Methodology Used Here.....   | 7    |
| C. This Court’s Recent Racial Gerrymandering Opinions Support the Use of the Expert Methodologies to Provide Circumstantial Evidence of Racial Gerrymandering..... | 10   |
| II. Plaintiffs’ Experts Drs. Ragusa and Liu Used the Methodology this Court Blessed in <i>Cooper</i> . ....  | 16   |
| A. The Reliance on Expert Evidence in this Case Survives the Clear Error Standard. ....  | 16   |
| B. The Use of the In-and-Out Method Survives the Clear Error Standard.....   | 18   |
| C. The Use of the Envelope Method Survives the Clear Error Standard. ....  | 19   |
| D. Appellants’ Concerns Do Not Demonstrate Clear Error by the District Court. ....   | 20   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 23   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s)                |
|---|------------------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                        |
| <i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>141 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D. Va. 2015) ..... | 13, 14                 |
| <i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>580 U.S. 178 (2017) .....                 | 1, 6, 13               |
| <i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>326 F. Supp. 3d 128 (E.D. Va. 2018) ....  | 14, 15, 16             |
| <i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) .....                           | 4, 16                  |
| <i>Cooper v. Harris</i> ,<br>581 U.S. 285 (2017) .....  | 3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 17 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....                            | 16, 17                 |
| <i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 234 (2001) .....   | 6, 11                  |
| <i>Frank v. Walker</i> ,<br>17 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Wis. 2014) .....                                 | 9                      |
| <i>Harris v. McCrory</i> ,<br>159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016) .....                               | 13                     |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 541 (1999) .....  | 11, 12     |
| <i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....   | 16         |
| <i>Libertarian Party of Ark. v. Thurston</i> ,<br>Case No. 4:19-cv-00214-KGB<br>(E.D. Ark. 2019) .....   | 9          |
| <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....  | 4          |
| <i>Nielsen v. DeSantis</i> ,<br>Case No. 4:20-cv-00236-RH-MJF<br>(N.D. Fla. 2020) .....  | 9          |
| <i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v.</i><br><i>Householder</i> ,<br>373 F. Supp. 3d 978 (S.D. Ohio 2019) .....  | 9          |
| <i>Robinson v. Ardoiz</i> ,<br>Case No. 3:22-cv-00211-SDD-SDJ<br>(M.D. La. 2022) .....   | 9          |
| <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....   | 3, 4       |
| <i>S.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. Alexander</i> ,<br>No. 3:21-cv-03302-MGL-TJH-RMG, --- F.<br>Supp. 3d. ---, 2023 WL 118775<br>(D.S.C. Jan. 6, 2023) ..... | 18, 19, 22 |
| <i>Shaw v. Reno</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....   | 5, 6       |

|   |      |
|---|------|
| <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....   | 17   |
| <i>Walen v. Burgum</i> ,<br>Case No. 1:22-cv-00031-PDW-RRE-DLH<br>(D.N.D. 2022) .....   | 9    |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>  |      |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....  | 4, 5 |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |      |
| Alexander Lee, <i>Incumbency, Parties, and<br/>Legislatures</i> , 52 COMP. POL. 2<br>(Jan. 2020) .....  | 7    |
| Andrew C. Eggers & Arthur Spirling,<br><i>Incumbency Effects and the Strength of<br/>Party Preferences</i> , 79 THE J. OF POL. 1<br>(July 2017) ..... | 7    |
| Bernard L. Fraga, <i>Redistricting and the<br/>Causal Impact of Race on Voter Turnout</i> ,<br>78 THE J. OF POL. 1 (Jan. 2016) .....                  | 7    |
| Brian Amos, Daniel A. Smooth, & Casey<br>Ste. Claire, <i>Reprecincting and Voting<br/>Behavior</i> , 39 POL. BEHAV. 1 (Mar. 2017) .....               | 9    |
| Daniel Hayes & Seth C. McKee, <i>The<br/>Intersection of Redistricting, Race, and<br/>Participation</i> , 56 AM. J. POL. SCI. 1<br>(Jan. 2012) .....  | 8    |

- M.V. Hood III & Seth C. McKee, *Trying to Thread the Needle: The Effects of Redistricting in a Georgia Congressional District*, 42 PS: POL. SCI. AND POLITICS 4 (Oct. 2009) ..... 9, 10
- Mariana Lopes da Fonseca, *Identifying the Source of Incumbency Advantage through a Constitutional Reform*, 61 AM. J. POL. SCI. 3 (July 2017) ..... 7
- Scott W. Desposato & John R. Petrocik, *The Variable Incumbency Advantage: New Voters, Redistricting, and the Personal Vote*, 47 AM. J. POL. SCI. 1 (Jan. 2003)..... 8
- Stephen Ansolabehere, James M. Snyder, & Charles Stewart III, *Old Voters, New Voters, and the Personal Vote: Using Redistricting to Measure the Incumbency Advantage*, 44 AM. J. POL. SCI. 1 (Jan. 2000) ..... 7
